
ACT 122 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Motor Carrier Law. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

ACT 122 

H.B. NO. 2227-76 

SECTION 1. Section 271-36, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by 
amending subsection (a) to read: 

"(a) Every motor vehicle operated by a motor carrier or a private carrier of 
property as provided in section 271-9(a) shall display at all times the safety 
identification decal or emblem issued every year by the public utilities commis­
sion to identify each of the motor vehicles belonging to motor carriers currently 
complying with the requirements of section 271-9(a). The motor carrier or 
private carrier of property shall pay the commission for each safety identification 
decal or emblem, for each of its motor vehicles, the fee of $1.50 at the time the 
carrier submits its vehicle for the issuance to it of the decal or emblem it needs for 
that calendar year or the portion thereof remaining. Any substitution or transfer 
of the decal or emblem shall be unlawful. The motor carrier or private carrier of 
property shall further pay for each safety inspection of each motor vehicle, as 
required by the commission's rules and regulations, the fee of $7 for each motor 
vehicle. No other safety identification or inspection fee shall be collected by the 
State or any political subdivision thereof for any other safety inspection of the 
motor vehicle." 

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material 
is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the 
brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.* 

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved May 17, 1976.) 

*Edited accordingly.
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